ICP DAS, ZT‐2017/ZT‐2017C SERIES Quick Start Guide, Version 1.0.0   Page 1
Copyright © 2013 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.
ZT‐2017/ZT‐2017C SERIES
Quick Start Guide
1 What’s in the Shipping Package?
The shipping package contains the following items:
2 Preparing the Device
1. Refer the chapter 4. to configure the DIP switch of ZT-2000 I/O device.

Pan ID
RF Channel
AI Type Code
ON
Data Format
 Rotation Switch
 0
(Soft. Configuration) 1 2 3 …… F Note
Address *Note 1 01 02 03 …… 0F
Node ID *Note 1 0x0001 0x0002 0x003 …… 0x000F
MSB = 0
 0 1 2 3 …… F
Address 10 11 12 13 …… 1F
Node ID 0x0010 0x0011 0x0012 0x013 …… 0x001F
MSB = 1
*Note 1：The “Address” and “Node ID” are defined through the command. In the software
configuration mode, the dip switch of “Address”, “Data Format” and “AI Type Code”
are ignored and “Address”, “Data Format” and “AI Type Code” can be set through the
command also.
ICP DAS, ZT‐2017/ZT‐2017C SERIES Quick Start Guide, Version 1.0.0   Page 4
Copyright © 2013 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.
 DIP Switch
Number Item Status Explain
OFF Valid address(Node ID) from 0x01 to 0x0F  1 Address MSB
ON Valid address(Node ID) from 0x10 to 0x1F
OFF DCON Protocol 2 Protocol
ON Modbus RTU Protocol
OFF Disabled (DCON Protocol) 3 Checksum
ON Enabled (DCON Protocol)
OFF Pan ID = 0x0000 4 ZigBee Pan ID
ON Pan ID = 0x0001
OFF ------ 5
ON 0x08
OFF ------ 6
ON 0x04
OFF ------ 7
ON 0x02
OFF ------ 8
ZigBee
RF Channel
ON 0x01
OFF Engineering Format 9 Data Format
ON Hex Format
 ZT-2017
AI Type Code Number
0x08 0x09 0x0A 0x0B 0x0C 0x0D 0x07 0x1A
10 OFF OFF OFF OFF ON ON ON ON
11 OFF OFF ON ON OFF OFF ON ON
12 OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON
 ZT-2017C
AI Type Code Number
0x0D 0x0D 0x0D 0x0D 0x0D 0x0D 0x07 0x1A
10 OFF OFF OFF OFF ON ON ON ON
11 OFF OFF ON ON OFF OFF ON ON
12 OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON
ICP DAS, ZT‐2017/ZT‐2017C SERIES Quick Start Guide, Version 1.0.0   Page 5
Copyright © 2013 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.
5 Start‐up ZT‐2000 I/O Device
Because the ZigBee network is in charged by the ZigBee coordinator, so user
must first configure ZT-2550/ZT-2570 (ZigBee coordinator). Please see the
configuration details in the documents as below links.
Once the ZigBee coordinator has completed the configuration, you only
configure the ZT-2000 I/O device into the same “Pan ID” and “RF channel” and
then reboot power. It will start working in the ZigBee network via the default
protocol.
※ Documents
※ Configuration Utility (Used to configure ZT-2000 I/O device Coordinator)
ICP DAS, ZT‐2017/ZT‐2017C SERIES Quick Start Guide, Version 1.0.0   Page 6
Copyright © 2013 by ICP DAS Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.
6 Examples
 Configurations of ZT‐2550/ZT‐2570
 Configurations of ZT-2000 I/O Device
      1                    2                   3                   4                   5                    6                    7                  8                    9               10            11            12
Number Item Status Explain
1 Address MSB OFF Address/Node ID is 01(Rotation Switch=1)
2 Protocol ON Use Modbus RTU Protocol
3 Checksum OFF Disabled
4 ZigBee Pan ID OFF Pan ID=0x0000
5 ON 0x08
6 ON 0x04
7 ON 0x02
8
ZigBee
RF Channel
OFF ------
ZigBee RF Channel = 0x0E
9 Data Format OFF Engineering Format
10 OFF
11 OFF
12
Type Code
OFF
AI Type Code
ZT-2017=Type Code 8(+/-10V)
ZT-2017C=Type Code D(+/-20mA)
7 Communication Test
Once the ZT-2000 I/O device has joined ZigBee network, user may confirm the
signal quality via the LED status of ZigBee Net LED indicators. If the LED indicator
is steady light, it is allowed communicating with ZT-2000 I/O device for data
acquisition and controlling.
ICP DAS also provides a software “DCON Utility” to simulate the DCON/Modus
communication, user may use this software to verify the setting and ZigBee I/O
functions.
※ Downoad DCON Utility
 mulate I/O channel operating via using DCON Utility  Si
1. Launch DCON Utility and select the correct COM Port settings to connect the ZigBee
Coordinator (ZT-2550/ZT-2570).
2. Clicking “Search” button will start searching which ZT-2000 I/O device is in
the same ZigBee network.
3. If there is any ZT-2000 I/O devices displayed, double clicking the “module name”
will start the I/O channels operated platform.